
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Thursday, 29 September 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring 
Officer) Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further 
information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: 
scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website Council's 
Website  
 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Thursday, 29 September 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall, 
Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Alan Amos (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alastair Adams, 
Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Steve Mackay, Cllr Emma Stokes, 
Cllr Shirley Webb and Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr T Reid (Church Representative - Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr M Hughes (Parent Governor Representative) 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Welcome 

 
 

 

 
2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
 

 

 
3  Public Participation 

 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 28 September 
2022).  Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address below. 
  

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
(previously circulated) 
  

 

 
5  Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) Annual Report 

(2022/23) 
 
 

1 - 20 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

6  Update on the Worcestershire Response to the Invasion of Ukraine 
 
 

21 - 30 

 
7  Scrutiny Chairmen and Lead Member Update 

 
 

31 - 38 

 
 
NOTES 
 
Webcasting 
 
Members of the Board are reminded that meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Board are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they attend this meeting their 
images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment used for the Webcast and 
may also be stored electronically and accessible through the Council's Website. 



      

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 29 September 2022 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(WLEP) ANNUAL REPORT (2022/23) 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. This report has been written to provide Worcestershire County Council’s (the 
Council) Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) with an annual update 
on the achievements of the Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) 
over the last 12 months and to outline strategic objectives for 2022/23. The OSPB 
has requested a particular update on the WLEP Energy Strategy.  
 
2. The Interim Chairman and Chief Executive of the WLEP, the Leader of the 
Council (who is also Vice-Chairman of the WLEP Executive Board and Local 
Authority Representative of the WLEP) and the Deputy Section 151 Officer have 
been invited to the Meeting. 
 
3. In addition, District Councils have been invited to nominate a Councillor 
representative to attend the Meeting. 
 

Background – What are Local Enterprise Partnerships? 
 

4. Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) are partnerships between local authorities, 
further and higher education and local businesses. They were set up in 2011 by the 
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills, and are recognised by central 
government as the primary vehicle to help determine local economic priorities and 
lead economic growth and job creation within the local area.  
 
5. There are 38 LEPs nationally and their role has developed considerably since 
inception. In September 2021, WLEP published their refreshed economic strategy 
for the county the Worcestershire: Plan for Growth (2020-2040). 
 
6. The Plan for Growth supersedes the Worcestershire Strategic Economic Plan, 
which was originally published in March 2014. WLEP continues to strive to achieve 
several ambitious objectives by 2025. These are to: 

• Create 25,000 jobs 
• Increase Gross Value Added (GVA)1 by £2.9billion; and 
• Contribute towards the delivery of 21,500 new homes. 

 
7. As part of the LEP’s Local Assurance Framework and continued commitment to 
robust governance, it is agreed th
[...]
shire representative, to proactively assist the development and delivery of 
energy projects identified in the Energy Strategy. 
 
33. In the lead up to the 26th United Nations Climate Change Conference of the 
Parties (COP26), the WLEP and the WGH coordinated a local business breakfast 
event on 20 September 2021, providing details of the support programmes available 
across the county to help businesses to decarbonise. The WLEP successfully won 
the bid, developed at short notice, to host a COP26 event and the Government’s Net 
Zero tour bus, working in collaboration with the University of Worcester and 
Worcester City Council. 

 
34. WLEP produced videos and supporting media for the event to include the 
coordination of Carbon Stories/Case Studies from across the Worcestershire 
business community for the Net Zero tour bus event. Over the COP26 quarter, the 
WLEP ran a series of activities focusing on green energy across Worcestershire. 

 
35. The Government published the UK Hydrogen Strategy in August 2021. In 
September 2021, the WLEP convened a workshop in partnership with FAUN 
Zoeller, a German-owned Refuse Collection Vehicle (RCV) manufacturer based in 
Redditch to explore the potential for a Hydrogen Economy in Worcestershire. The 
Hydrogen Consortium developed a proposal to develop hydrogen fuel-cell and EV 
Refuse Collection vehicles to decarbonise the County’s Waste Services. 

 
36. Unfortunately, the proposals have not been adopted to date, primarily due to 
lack of investment.  However, conversations have continued between FAUN Zoeller 
and some Local Authorities responsible for waste collection in Worcestershire to 
explore the potential for mapping routes to understand energy requirements and 
understand the energy vectors needed to meet those requirements. 

 
37. Consultation with key businesses and HE/FE providers, as part of the WLEP’s 
local Hydrogen Taskforce has also identified the potential for hydrogen to 
decarbonise public transport and logistics, industrial processes and residential 
heating. 

 
38. The LEP and WGH continue to engage with high-energy business users across 
the county to understand their challenges and to identify opportunities and signpost 
into suitable national and regional programmes of support.  For example, the 
Industrial Energy Transformation Fund, a £315m national programme managed by 
BEIS which supports the development and deployment of technologies that enable 
businesses with high energy use to transition to a low carbon future. 

 
39. It is important to note that the LEP is technology-agnostic and is not wedded to 
promoting one energy source or solution above others.  The LEP understands that 
the energy challenges posed across transport, industrial processes and heating will 
require a combination of different energy solutions and technologies to address 
them. 

 

Page 7



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 29 September 2022 
 

40. The LEP has been involved in working with partners and stakeholders on a 
range of projects and initiatives which support delivery of the Energy Strategy.  A list 
of some of these is included in Appendix 2. 

 
41. Working regionally, as part of the Midlands Net Zero Hub (MNZH), WLEP 
supported a commission by the MNZH to better understand the Low Carbon 
Environment Goods and Services (LCEGS) sector across the Midlands, broken 
down into LEP geography areas.  This report was developed by kMatrix Data 
Services Ltd. 

 
42. The report provided some insightful headlines into the Worcestershire LCEGS 
sector as follows: 

 
• The LCEGS sector in Worcestershire employs 11,331 employees 
• There are 703 LCEGS sector-based companies in Worcestershire 
• The majority of LCEGS businesses in 2019/20 were Small to Medium 

Enterprises, accounting for 50% of the LCEGS sector 
• The LCEGS sector has grown year on year since 2017/18. In 2017/18 

total sales in the sector were worth £1.4bn and reached £1.5bn in 
2019/20. 

 
43. Loo
[...]
e delivered via the WGH 
o Pro Enviro have now been appointed as the Specialist business advisor for 

the green agenda and sustainability contract 
o This contract started 1 August 2022 and will run until 31 March 2023. The 

Sustainability contract value for this period is £12k 
 

Page 20



 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 29 September 2022 

                
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
UPDATE ON THE WORCESTERSHIRE RESPONSE TO 
INVASION OF UKRAINE 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Board is asked to consider the update provided in respect of 
Worcestershire’s Response to the invasion of Ukraine.  
 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities, the Chief Executive 
and the Assistant Director for Communities have been invited to the meeting for the 
discussion. 

 
Background 
 

3. The County Council, District Councils and partners have unanimously pledged to 
do all they can to support families and individuals arriving in Worcestershire from 
Ukraine as part of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and the Ukraine Family Scheme. 

 
The Schemes – A Recap 
 

4. Family visa scheme.  This is entirely dependent on whether Ukrainians living in 
the UK have relatives who want to support those leaving Ukraine. It is estimated 
there are around 130 Ukrainians in total living in the county according to provisional 
2021 census data.  This scheme does not attract additional funding (see scheme 
below), but it is envisaged that Councils will be expected to perform their duties in 
relation to housing / education etc.   
 
5. The Homes for Ukraine sponsorship scheme was announced on 14 March. 
Around 150,000 individuals across the UK have registered interest in being a 
sponsor.  People arriving under this scheme will be able to: 

• Live and work in the UK for up to three years 
• Access healthcare, benefits, employment support, education, and English 

language tuition. 
 
6. This scheme does attract additional funding.  A £350 p
[...]
s.  It is hoped that this will provide some 
hosts ready and able to assist in rematching with little delay. 

 

Page 28



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 29 September 2022 

Next Steps 
 

42. Discussions have now turned to the longer-term plans for managing the 
Homes for Ukraine Scheme, including the management of re-matching guests to 
sponsor households and the wider resettlement of guests in the county.   
 
43. The Council is developing a One Worcestershire approach to this transition 
with newly recruited Support Workers within the district linking with (where 
appropriate) the resettlement service.  

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

44. Members of the Board are asked to consider the update, provide comments to 
the Leader and determine whether it would wish to carry out any further scrutiny. 

 
Contact Point 
 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01905 844963 
sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager (Interim Monitoring Officer) the following are the background papers relating to 
the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board  23 March 2022 
and 26 April 2022 
Agenda and Minutes of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 7July 
2022 
 
24 March 2022 Cabinet Report -Worcestershire Response to Invasion of Ukraine  
 
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 29

mailto:sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=387&MId=5296&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5183&Ver=4
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



         

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 29 September 2022 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
SCRUTINY CHAIRMEN AND LEAD MEMBER UPDATE  
 
 
Summary 
 

1. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (the Board) are asked 
to provide feedback on the work within their Scrutiny remit, Panels and Task Groups. 
This should include suggestions for Work Programmes and items to be considered 
from the latest Cabinet Forward Plan.  

  
Member Updates 
 

2. In order to ensure that Members of the Board are fully informed about issues 
relating to scrutiny in Worcestershire, communication between Members is 
essential.   
 
3. Members of the Board are therefore invited to feedback on recent Scrutiny 
meetings (including performance and budget monitoring), Task Groups and 
emerging issues and developments within their remit.  Regard for the Council’s 
statutory requirements in relation to access to information will be critical. 

 
4. Board Members' areas of responsibility are as follows: 

 
• Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Shirley Webb 
• Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Steve Mackay  
• Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Emma Stokes 
• Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Matt Dormer  
• Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Alastair Adams 
• Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Brandon Clayton 
• Crime and Disorder – Richard Udall 

 
5. To assist in their role, scrutiny lead members have the benefit of regular briefings 
from the Directorates they are shadowing, something which was put into place by the 
Strategic Leadership Team (SLT).  These briefings, alongside the Forward Plan (see 
below), can be used to help identify any emerging issues that may be appropriate for 
future scrutiny.  Recognising that work across the County Council is of interest and 
value to all Board members, the notes from these briefings (where produced) are 
available to all members electronically. 

 
Work Program
[...]
ed at 30 September 2021 
Meeting 

TBC Income Generation  Suggested at 17 March 2020 
meeting 
 

TBC Update on Trading Standards (including 
reporting mechanisms) 
 

 Suggested at 22 July 2020 
meeting 

Standing Items 
 

   

Each meeting Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet 
Forward Plan 
 

Each meeting  

November/January Budget Scrutiny 
 

  

March (Q3)  
July (Q4) 
September (Q1) 
November (Q2) 
 

Quarterly Performance and In-Year Budget 
Monitoring - Feedback from Scrutiny Panels 
 

  

April Review of Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme   
 

 To be endorsed by Council in 
May 

July Annual Crime and Disorder Meeting 
 

  

As necessary Call-ins 
 

  

As necessary Commissioning work for Scrutiny Panels 
 

  

As necessary Establishing Scrutiny Task Groups (agreeing 
Terms of reference and Reports) 
 

  

As necessary Advising on Council’s Policy Framework ie 
Sustainable Community Strategy (if any), 

  

P
age 37



Date of Meeting 
 

Agenda Item(s) Date of Last 
Report 

Notes/Follow-up 
Action 
 

 
 Corporate Plan, Children and Young People's 

Plan, Local Transport Plan, Youth Justice Plan, 
'Act Local in Worcestershire' framework, such 
other plans and strategies as required by law to 
form part of the Policy Framework 
 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	5 Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) Annual Report (2022/23)
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
	29 SEPTEMBER 2022
	WORCESTERSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (WLEP) ANNUAL REPORT (2022/23)
	Summary
	Background – What are Local Enterprise Partnerships?
	Contact Points
	Background Papers

	05a item 5 Appx 1 Energy Strategy Dashboard - Checked
	05b item 5 Appx 2 - List of WLEP Energy Strategy Successes and Achievements for OSPB - Checked

	6 Update on the Worcestershire Response to the Invasion of Ukraine
	Summary
	1.	The Board is asked to consider the update provided in respect of Worcestershire’s Response to the invasion of Ukraine.
	2.	The Cabinet Member with Responsibil

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 29 September 2022 
Date of Issue: 28 November 2022 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Thursday, 29 September 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Alan Amos (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Alastair Adams, Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Emma Stokes, 
Cllr Shirley Webb and Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty, Leader of the Council and Vice-Chairman, WLEP 
Cllr David Chambers, Vice-Chairman, Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Julie Snell, Chairman, Worcestershire Local Economic Partnership 
Gary Woodman, Executive Director, Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (WLEP) 
Luke Willetts, Director of Operations, Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership 
 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director for Communities 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2022 (previously circulated). 

 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

1271 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Steve Mackay, Tim Reid (Church 
Representative) and Mark Hughes (Parent Governor Representative). 
 

1272 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 29 September 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

 
1273 Public Participation 

 
None. 
 

1274 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1275 Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) Annual 
Report (2022/23) 
 
In attendance for this discussion: 
 
Julie Snell, Interim Chairman, Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(WLEP)  
Gary Woodman, Chief Executive Officer, WLEP 
Luke Willetts, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, WLEP 
Steph Simcox, S151 Officer 
Simon Geraghty, Vice-Chairman, WLEP 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the annual update report on the 
achievements of the WLEP over the last 12 months and outlined the strategic 
objectives for 2022/23. In addition, an update on the WLEP Energy Strategy 
had been provided. 
 
During the opportunity for discussion, the following main points were made: 
 
Energy Strategy: 
 

• In response to a question about how the refresh of the Energy Strategy 
would impact on District Councils, the Board was advised that there 
were no plans to revise the 2030 Strategy but to wait for the outcome of 
Governments National Review. 

• A Member referred to the Burcot Lane housing scheme, which had 
delivered 61 energy efficient housing units in Bromsgrove and 
questioned whether there were more plans for North Worcestershire. It 
was confirmed that there were decarbonisation plans and opportunities 
to be explored via the Salix Scheme. 

• Paragraph 39 of the Agenda Report was referred to and a Member 
queried whether there would be any support for landowners to change 
land use eg to solar or wind farms. In response the Board was advised 
that a number of options were being investigated and that the WLEP 
was technology-agnostic and was not wedded to promoting one energy 
source or solution above others. Locally, significant progress had been 
made eg Worcester Bosch had produced renewable boilers and 
Redditch was using a hydrogen waste vehicle. 

• A Member referred to Offenham Geo-thermal Survey and questioned 
whether there had been any commercial interest. It was confirmed that 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 29 September 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

the Survey had been used to apply for Government feasibility funding. 
Worcester City and Kidderminster had the most potential, Offenham 
less so as the extraction costs and risks were very high. At the current 
time Offenham didn’t have a live project associated with it. 

• Paragraph 35 and 36 of the Agenda Report was referred to which 
referred FAUN Zoeller, a German-owned Refuse Collection Vehicle 
(RCV) manufacturer based in Redditch which had been explored to 
understand the potential for a Hydrogen Economy in Worcestershire. 
The Hydrogen Consortium had a proposal to develop hydrogen fuel-cell 
and EV Refuse Collection vehicles to decarbonise the County’s Waste 
Services. Unfortunately, the proposal had not been adopted to date, 
primarily due to lack of investment.  However, the WLEP were having 
further discussions with conversations with FAUN Zoeller at the end of 
October.  

 
Other Discussion Points: 
 

• A Member questioned the progress made with dualling the North 
Cotswold Line. The Vice-Chairman of the WLEP (and Leader of the 
Council) confirmed that the County Council were hosting a 5 counties 
partnership (including Oxfordshire, Herefordshire, Gloucestershire, 
Warwickshire) and that this was a key project that was still moving 
forward but there would come a point at which it would be for the rail 
industry and Government to deliver on. 

• Reference was made to a recent announcement that there would be 
funding of £43m for the Oxford railway line, it was questioned whether 
this funding would be used to complete the dual lining.  The Vice-
Chairman of the WLEP explained that the funding was not for complete 
dualling but for sections of the line. 

• A Member highlighted that the footfall at Worcester Parkway had 
exceeded expectations and asked whether the WLEP could provide 
support to persuade the train companies whose trains passed through 
Worcester Parkway to provide a service.  It was confirmed that 
discussions with various train companies were taking place however, it 
would take time to progress. 

• In terms of the initiatives using the co-operative model, it was confirmed 
that the WLEP had been involved in the food and drink network which 
had unfortunately come to an end.  3 community energy groups had 
also been supported and other opportunities were now being sought.  

• It was confirmed that Worcestershire had not been identified on the 
initial list from Government as an Investment Zone.  Further details 
were expected from Government in the next few days following which 
Worcestershire would make a pitch to become an Investment Zone. 
Discussions would take place between all Worcestershire local 
authorities  and some commercially viable sites would be put forward. 

• A Member suggested that the Shrub Hill site could be considered as a 
possible Investment Zone.  

• The Vice-Chairman of the WLEP suggested that Worcestershire was in 
a position of strength and had a number of gamechanger sites already 
identified and Shrub Hill was the main site for which investment was 
being sought.  Consideration needed to be given as to whether Shrub 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 29 September 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

Hill would be put forward as an Investment Zone.  A joint letter from the 
County and District Council’s to central Government was being drafted 
expressing Worcestershire’s interest in becoming an Investment Zone. 

• A Member highlighted that the Joy Mining Site, Bromyard Road, 
Worcester which was a large industrial area due to be marketed and 
may be a possibility for the Growth Hub. 

• The Worcester Youth Hub was discussed and it was confirmed that 
further options for other Youth Hubs were being considered including 
Redditch. 

• It was confirmed that career resources were now available in all schools 
for ages 11+.  Worcestershire was now in the top 3 authorities for its 
approach to careers advice (having previously been in the bottom 3). 

• In terms of the future of the WLEP, the Chief Executive of the WLEP 
believed that the WLEP would survive on the basis of its good 
partnership working. Despite funding routes changing it could still be a 
neutral convenor and business voice.  The WLEP had a track record of 
having a clear strategy and the ability to deliver. 

• The Interim Chairman added that the WLEP could add experience, 
expertise and independence but the importantly was the delivery vehicle 
of the partnership.  It was suggested that the WLEP should get together 
with other LEP’s to write to the Minister to prove their economic value. 

 
The Chairman thanked colleagues from the WLEP for attending the meeting. 
 

1276 Update on the Worcestershire Response to the Invasion of 
Ukraine 
 
The Assistant Director for Communities introduced the Report and recapped 
on the Family Visa and Homes for Ukraine Sponsorship Schemes and talked 
through the data and detail provided in the Report. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

• Modern slavery/exploitation of Ukrainian guests was a concern but a 
number of checks were carried out on hosts and accommodation to 
mitigate the opportunity for this happen and for any issues identified to 
be dealt with quickly.  There were very few issues in Worcestershire but 
if identified, District Councils were acting quickly. 

• It was confirmed that the Council was working with District Councils to 
ensure Ukrainian guests had access to sport and leisure facilities. 

• A Member expressed concern about the already very long waiting lists 
for social housing in district areas and the impact this would have on 
those guests who may wish to remain in the County long term.  The 
Assistant Director acknowledged that this was one of the biggest 
challenges. A Member suggested that it was important to lobby central 
Government to support local authorities to address these big issues. 

• There were 130 guests in the Family Scheme in Worcestershire. 
• It was confirmed that the £10,500 per person provided to Local 

Authorities was pooled to ensure that it could be allocated as needed.   



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 29 September 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

• Payment of the funding to the Council was done in arrears. Quarter 1 
had been received and Quarter 2 was expected soon. 

• In response to a Member question about the number of Ukrainian 
guests available to work in Worcestershire, the Assistant Director 
explained that the exact figure was unknown as the skills sets of the 
guests was an unknown, although in time the District Council Support 
Workers would be able to identify work age adults. 

• A concern was expressed about other nationals who fearing wars had 
fled to Ukraine and were now displaced again. 

 
A further update on the situation would be provided in 6 months’ time. 
 

1277 Scrutiny Chairmen and Lead Member Update 
 
The Scrutiny Panel Chairmen/Lead Members provided an update on recent 
Scrutiny meetings and activities. 
 
Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Shirley Webb) 
 
The Panels last meeting had included updates on: 
 

• Performance and 2022-23 In-Year Budget Monitoring 
• Compliments and Complaints for Adult Services. 

 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr David Chambers, 
Vice-Chairman of the Panel) 
  
The Panel’s last meeting had included updates on: 
 

•      Supporting Families First which was working well to support families 
on the edge of care. 

•      Performance and 2022-23 In-Year Budget Monitoring - the full-year 
Worcestershire Children First (WCF) budget was currently £136m of 
which over half was the ‘demand led’ budgets of Placements and 
Home to School Transport. There was a risk on placements which 
could exceed the budget for 2022/23 of around £2m - £3m and this 
would be mitigated by the £1.9m risk reserve. Close monitoring would 
be required during the year. 

•     Child and Adolescent Mental Health Scrutiny Task Group – the 
evidence gathering for this work had concluded and a draft report was 
being worked upon with the aim of reporting to the December meeting 
of OSPB. 

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Emma Stokes) 
  
The Chairman provided feedback from the Panel’s recent meeting and 
commented on the lack of availability of some Panel members for meetings.  It 
was suggested that consideration should be given to amending the 
Constitution to allow substitution of members on Scrutiny bodies. 
  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 29 September 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

The Panel planned had to meet informally at Redditch Library in September, 
ahead of a formal meeting to discuss proposals for the library, however this 
was being rearranged due to the timescale for Cabinet Reporting and would 
take place in October instead.   
 
The Panel received a report on Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Services. 
  
With reference to performance information, the Panel was planning to trial 
Power-BI to review its performance information.  
 
Crime and Disorder (Cllr Richard Udall) 
 
The next meeting of the Board (20 October) was the Annual Crime and 
Disorder meeting and in addition to the update on Community Safety matters in 
the County, there would also be an update on the Community Speed Watch 
Scheme. 
 
S278 Scrutiny Task Group 
  
The work of this Task Group was ongoing. 
 
Due to the period of mourning following the death of Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth II, the September meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had been cancelled and the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel had been rearranged.  
   
Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
  
It was noted that Worcestershire Streetscape Design Guide Approval was on 
the Cabinet Forward Plan for December 2022. Concern was expressed that 
Cabinet Member briefings were not taking place and if they had been, this 
issue would have been on Members’ radar and allowed for pre-scrutiny by the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  The Chairman of this Panel 
requested that the briefings were reinstated as soon as possible.  The 
Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager agreed to look into this matter. 
 
In response to a Member request, it was agreed that a letter would be sent to 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways to check on the progress 
of the development of charging policy for closing roads. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


